course CSAD 247 Information Systems 

whiles the other constitutes students who 

joined  the class at level 200 and attended all 

the lectures for  the course CSAD 247 

Information Systems during 2012/2013 

academic year. In view of this a sample size 

of two hundred and twenty eight (228) was 

obtained for the study which constitutes 

76% of the total population for the study. 

6.4 Instrument for the Study 

In order to obtain the data for the study the 

instrument used for the study was 

questionnaire.  

6.5 Conceptualized Framework